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Bluewater Power Distribution Corporation 

Response to School Energy Coalition Interrogatories 

2009 Electricity Distribution Rates 

EB-2008-0221 

Question #1 
 

Reference:   Ex. 2/1/1, pg. 2 (Table 2.1.1.1):  

a) What accounts for the large drop in SAIDI and SAIFI from 2005 to 2006? 

1 (a) Response: 

a) Table 2.1.1.1 is replicated below with an additional column indicating the 
variance from 2005 to 2006.   

The decrease in the value of the reliability statistics in 2006 is mainly due 
to a 22% decrease in the number of interruptions (410 in 2005 vs. 336 in 
2006).  The year 2005 was a very hot summer, and that tends to result in 
an increase in outages due to transformer malfunctions.  The reduced 
outages in 2006 also results in fewer hours of interruption, and fewer 
customers were impacted by the outages.  All of these factors led to lower 
overall SAIDI and SAIFI values in 2006.  

Outage Information           

(Excluding Loss of Supply) 2007 2006 2005 3 Yr 
Average 

Variance 
2006 Vs. 
2005 

# of Customers Involved in Outages 88,118 90,775 152,052 110,315 -68% 

# of Customers * 12 months 424,596 424,596 414,108 421,100 2% 

# of Hours of Interruption (min./60) 94,414 81,646 112,219 96,093 -37% 

# of Interruptions 400 336 410 382 -22% 

            

Outage Ratios:            

SAIDI  2.67 2.31 3.25 2.74   

SAIFI 2.49 2.57 4.41 3.15   

CAIDI 1.07 0.9 0.74 0.9   
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Question #2: 
 

Reference: Ex. 2/1/3, pg. 2, and Ex. 2/3/6:  

a) The evidence states, at Ex. 2/1/3, pg. 2, that the large increase in capital 
expenditures in the test year is primarily caused by three "non-routine" 
capital projects, the building renovations/expansion project; the SAP 
upgrade project; and the Modeland transmission station meter upgrade 
project.  However, the descriptions provided in Ex. 2/1/6 do not identify 
which projects belong in each of those groups.  Therefore:  

i. Please provide a table summarising the capital projects included 
under each group identified at Ex. 2/1/3, pg. 2 (building 
renovations/expansion project; SAP upgrade; and Modeland 
transmission station upgrade) showing the projected costs (for each 
year if more than one year), and the projected in-service date for 
each projected.  

2 (a) Response: 

Table 2.1 below summarizes the three projects, with the projected costs, and the 
reference pages for more detailed explanations. 

Table 2.1 

Project 
ID 

Project Name Reference for 
Explanation 

Projected Cost Projected In-
service date 

O5 Building 
Renovations/Expansion 

Exhibit 2, Tab 3, 
Schedule 6, page 
67-70 

2009– $863,315 

2010 - $400,000 

2011 - $2.5-$4M 

Q3-Q4 

M7 Modeland Transmission 
station upgrade 

Exhibit 2, Tab 3, 
Schedule 6, page 46 

$525,074 Q3-Q4 

IT18 SAP upgrade Exhibit 2, Tab 3, 
Schedule 6, page 
54-66 

$1,445,145 Q3 
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Question #3: 
 

Reference: Ex. 2/3/8: Capitalization Policy 

a) There are several references to this exhibit throughout the pre-filed 
evidence.  However, the exhibit does not explain how the policy differs 
from the existing policy.  Therefore:  

i. Please provide a summary of the change in capitalization 
policy. 

ii. Please explain how the simplified approach (whereby capital 
projects managed in-house are assigned an additional 
amount of 10% included in the total capital cost) works. In 
particular, how is OM&A labour cost charged to OM&A offset 
by the amount added to the capital cost for these projects? 

iii. Is this policy unique to BPDC? Can BPDC point to any 
precedent where such a capitalization policy is used? 

Response: 

i. Summary: 

Bluewater Power‟s capitalization policy came under review with the assistance of 
our third-party independent advisors in preparation of this filing. There was no 
question that Bluewater Power‟s capitalization policy led to an appropriate level 
of capitalization. The question was whether there was a simpler and more 
transparent methodology of calculating capitalization of overhead and 
management.  

The capitalization methodology was revised with the goal in mind of improving 
the efficiency and transparency while maintaining consistency with the total level 
of capitalization from prior years. The change in the Capitalization Policy can be 
summarized as follows: 

a. Hourly capitalization rate reduced to reflect benefits only: 

EX: Lineman (2008) = $56.01/hr  vs.  Lineman (2009) = $40.58/hr 

b. Capital Budget item for Management Labour (UT43) removed for 2009. 
The budget for UT43 in 2008 was $194,000 
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c. 2009 saw the introduction of a Capitalization Rate of 10%. The total 
budget for each capital project managed internally is material plus 
direct labour costs including benefits plus 10% for overhead costs. 

 

ii. Explanation: 

The following chart is representative of the effect of the change using two 
different theoretical examples.  

  Previous Policy 2009 Policy Variance 

        

Example #1:       

Materials and 
services $50,000 $50,000 $0  

Internal Labour 1000hrs x $56.01 = $56,010 1000hrs x $40.58 = $40,580 ($15,430) 

Capitalization Rate   $9,058 $9,058 

Total $106,010 $99,638 ($6,372) 

        

Example #2:       

Materials and 
services $100,000 $100,000 $0  

Internal Labour 500hrs x $56.01 = $28,005 500hrs x $40.58 = $20,290 ($7,715) 

Capitalization Rate   $12,029 $12,029 

Total $128,005 $132,319 $3,501 

 

The examples show that projects heavy in external costs are likely to lead to 
higher capitalization under the revised policy. On balance, the 2009 capital 
budget would be substantially the same regardless of the Capitalization Policy 
utilized. That point is made clear with the attachment below titled „ 2009 Capital 
Budget – Capitalized labour comparison‟ showing the 2009 Capital Budget under 
each policy. In fact, it shows that capitalization is approximately $82,718 less 
under the revised policy.  

If the OEB does not accept the revised Capitalization Policy, then we request that 
the Capital Budget as set out in Attachment 3 under the heading “Old Policy” be 
considered for approval. The impact on rates applied for would be immaterial. 



Bluewater Power Distribution Corporation

EB-2008-0221

Response to SEC Interrogatory 3

December 22, 2008

1 of 5

new method old method
Project 

Number Project Name Description Justification

Total Cost (new 

method)

Total Cost (old 

method)

variance 

total capital

UTILITY Utility Projects

UT1 Furniture Replacement of chairs and furniture Replacement of furniture - see company wide 

below

$0

UT2 Substation 

Building

New siding, windows, doors, painting, fences, 

roofs, fire detection, etc for various stations

Substation Buildings require general repairs 

and updates. 

$106,970 $100,000 $6,970

UT3 27.6 Load Break 

Switch 

Replacement

Regular Program of Asset replacement - 

installation of 3 load brakes

Replacement of old Air break switches with 

new load break units as per list prepared by the 

Control Room - Reliability Purposes

$48,940 $50,000 -$1,060

UT4 Street Widening       Plant relocation necessary to accommodate 

Municipal road widenings or changes

Obligation under the Municipal Roads 

legislation

$53,274 $60,000 -$6,726

UT5 27.6kV Neutral 

Program

Upgrade 27.6kV neutral conductor Work identified by independent engineering 

audit in 1999. Improves relay protection 

characteristics and fault clearing times

$146,820 $150,000 -$3,180

UT6 27.6 Feeder - 

Petrolia

Extend 27.6kV feeder Load conversion from 4kV to 27.6kV is 

necessary to avoid capacity issues on 4kV 

system due to regular system load growth

$97,880 $100,000 -$2,120

UT7 Alvinston/Oil 

Springs - Capital 

Items

Asset Replacement program Secondary and primary conductor 

replacements as required to meet load growth 

over time.

$19,576 $20,000 -$424

UT8 4KV Load 

Conversion

Load Conversions to 27.6kV Required to reduce specific 4kV load capacity 

issues arising during peak periods in summer

$97,880 $100,000 -$2,120

UT9 Pt. Edward 

Upgrades

Load Conversion to 27.6 Secondary and primary conductor 

replacements, conversions as required to meet 

load growth over time.

$48,940 $50,000 -$1,060

UT10 Tools (Vehicles 

& other)

Replacement tools Standard list of truck tools and equipment. $44,000 $40,000 $4,000

UT11 Vehicle 

Replacements

Replacing: Veh17 @ $260k; Veh27 @ $25k; 

Veh19 @ $25k; New eingineering veh (veh 15) 

@ $20k, Addition new large truck $150k 

End of Life Replacements $528,000 $480,000 $48,000

UT12 New 

Connections 

(OEB 

Requirements)

New Subdivision Connections, system 

upgrades to meet capacity, and new infill 

service connects

This is an OEB Requirement that is difficult to 

accurately predict. This based on current 

knowledge and experience

$978,799 $1,000,000 -$21,201

2009 Capital Budget - Capitalized labour comparison

New method of capitalizing labour vs old method
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Project 

Number Project Name Description Justification

Total Cost (new 

method)

Total Cost (old 

method)

variance 

total capital

UTILITY Utility Projects

UT13 Transformers Capital Asset for Regular stock turnover Storm stock and regular attrition requirements . 

Does Not include units under capital project

$163,485 $150,000 $13,485

UT14 5kV Protective 

Relay 

Replacement

Replace and Upgrade the antiquated protective 

relaying at the 4kV substations

Reliabilty and safety-based reasons for 

requesting this project

$81,940 $80,000 $1,940

UT15 Safety Related Safety signs, equipment etc. Provision for unplanned and/or necessary 

safety-related items.

$11,000 $10,000 $1,000

UT16 Cross Arm/Cap 

& Pin Insulator 

Replacement 

Program

Replace crossarms and insulators Reliabilty improvements to reduce effects of 

cracked arms and old insulators.

$97,880 $100,000 -$2,120

UT17 Wood Pole 

Replacement 

Program

Identify and replace aging poles Reliability improvements and end of life 

replacements

$97,880 $100,000 -$2,120

UT18 27.6 Lines 

Upgrade

Re-conductor and re-build feeders Future load growth, supply reliability for 

customers

$97,880 $100,000 -$2,120

UT19 Watford Asset Replacement program, install at Watford 

DS 27.6 Kv primary switchgear (in stock), duct, 

riser and install 4Kv risers to the east of 

substation.            Phase 2 - Install cables and 

connect equipment

Creates a safer environment for the area as the 

substation is now located next to a school, all 

equipment installed will be enclosed.

$77,334 $80,000 -$2,666

UT20 Load Balancing Balance loading on all 4 kv & 27.6 Kv Feeders Balance feeder loadings to avoid overloaded 

situations during peak periods

$47,425 $50,000 -$2,575

UT21 Contingency 

Fund

CEO Contingency Fund For unexpected capital expenditures during the 

year.

$212,425 $200,000 $12,425

UT22 Fault Indicators - 

Underground

Target devices used to indicate fault direction 

where pad-mount transformers are used.

Fault finding is critical to reducing outage 

times. These devices allow for faster location of 

the fault by offering direction information to 

field staff

$18,970 $20,000 -$1,030

UT23 Manhole 

Structure Re-

builds

Restore manhole structures Concrete and steel degradation, end of life. $51,970 $50,000 $1,970

UT24 Service Centre Various upgrades required such as roofing, 

painting, flooring, lighting

Service Center Buildings require general 

repairs and updates. 

$53,485 $50,000 $3,485

UT25 Animal 

Protection

Reliability centered program to improve 

protection on main 27.6kV feeders from animal 

contact.

Animal contacts are one of the largest causes 

of outages, this will help mininmize outages on 

the feeders.  Also reflects work with Hydro1 at 

St. Andrew's.

$103,940 $100,000 $3,940



Bluewater Power Distribution Corporation

EB-2008-0221

Response to SEC Interrogatory 3

December 22, 2008

3 of 5

Project 

Number Project Name Description Justification

Total Cost (new 

method)

Total Cost (old 

method)

variance 

total capital

UTILITY Utility Projects

UT26 Overhead Line - 

Back Lot Re-

Build

Re-build back-lot overhead lines in Coronation 

Park and Retlaw/Charlesworth area

Reliability improvements and end of life 

replacements.

$97,880 $100,000 -$2,120

UT27 27.6 Kv Feeder 

Extensions

Extend Various Feeders : Research Park on 

Modeland & Wellington to relieve load on 

96M23; 18M11; Telfer Feeder tie, Churchill Rd., 

Christina St., Lakeshore Rd.

Future load growth, supply reliability for 

customers and to create redundancy.

$122,350 $125,000 -$2,650

UT28 8 Kv Load 

Conversions

Load Conversions to 27.6 Kv Required to reduce specific 8 Kv load capacity 

issues arising during peak periods.

$73,410 $75,000 -$1,590

UT29 Transformer 

Cover 

Replacements

Replacement of old transformer covers with 

new ones as per list prepared by the Control 

Room - Reliability & Safety Purposes

Regular Program of Asset Replacement $24,470 $25,000 -$530

UT30 Storm 

Restoration

Stock items and labour Based on 2007 expected storm maintenance 

costs per internal order

$146,820 $150,000 -$3,180

UT31 Remote Load 

Break Switches

Remote load break switches or reclosures Reduce outages through automation. 

Sectionalizes feeders when a fault occurs.

$75,880 $80,000 -$4,120

UT32 Modeland TS/St. 

Andrews 

Upgrades

Expansion of Modeland/St. Andrew's to meet 

capacity requirements

Station capacity is approaching full capacity, 

expansion will be required for future load 

growth, supply reliability for customers

$163,485 $150,000 $13,485

UT33 Substation 

Transformer 

Replacements

Replace station transformers Asset replacement at well beyond life span. $126,137 $125,000 $1,137

UT34 GIS Implement Responder - Outage Management 

System

Responder - Outage Management System 

improves response time for outages, 

maximizes reliability, minimize outages, 

improves customer satisfaction, reduces costs 

and improves safety. 

$160,455 $150,000 $10,455

Management  

Labour

Alex, Janice, Brad, Mark H., Randy, Albert, Mark 

V., Mark J.

To capture portion of SMT's time that should be 

attributed to capital.

$244,028 -$244,028

Total Utility $4,277,580 $4,464,028 -$186,448

Meters Meters

MT1 Single Phase 

100 amp meter 

replacement Replacing 100 amp meters with 200 amp.

New services are 200 amp $96,706 $100,000 -$3,294
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Project 

Number Project Name Description Justification

Total Cost (new 

method)

Total Cost (old 

method)

variance 

total capital

UTILITY Utility Projects

MT2 Polyphase 

mechanical 

demand 

replacement

Replacing mechanical with electronic meters. Electronic demand has KW and KVA which 

could lead to more revenue. Ongoing project 

nearing completion

$55,365 $60,000 -$4,635

MT3 New Meters Residential and Commercial meters Meters for new services $27,500 $25,000 $2,500

MT4 Tools $6,600 $6,000 $600

MT5 Transmission 

Station meter 

upgrade - 

Modeland

Upgrade required by IESO We are required by IESO to take ownership of 

meters and upgrade them to new specs. Based 

on 9 feeders.

$525,074 $500,000 $25,074

Total Metering $711,245 $691,000 $20,245

IT IT

IT1 Corporate IT 

Security

Purchase and implementation of new perimeter 

security solution

In on-going efforts to mitigate heightened 

threats, Bluewater Power needs to further 

increase preparedness against both internal 

and external security attacks.

$48,462 $45,000 $3,462

IT3 Data Centre 

Lifecycle

$46,500 - availability mgmt.                 $30,000 - 

capacity mgmt.               $125,000 - continuity 

mgmt.                   $43,500 - capitalized labour

This deals with the Data Centre lifecycle.  It 

includes Network, UPS, and Server replacement 

lifecycles:  Depending on equipment the 

lifecycle is 3 to 6 years.

$266,107 $197,500 $68,607

IT7 Computer 

Infrastructure 

Lifecycle

Replacement and addition of older PCs, 

monitors, printers, fax machines, etc.

We are operating on a 4-year lifecycle approach 

to PCs.  This enables standardization of 

product and service and keeps a consistent 

financial impact to budgets.  As well, any adds 

to staff or role changes requiring new PCs are 

covered here.

$118,777 $110,000 $8,777

IT8 IT Staff 

Capitalization

Staff costs associated with other IT capital 

projects.  

Time should be properly allocated to each 

capital project.   This amount is capitalized 

labour not accounted for in specific projects.

$60,267 $75,000 -$14,733

IT9 Legislated 

Business 

Application 

Upgrades / SAP 

Improvements

Services of professional application 

development consultants

This is required to perform OEB and Ministry of 

Energy legislated changes to internal business 

processes.  For example, Bill 100, rebates, price 

changes, etc.  Also for the development and 

advancement of SAP as is relates to business 

process efficiencies.

$198,625 $190,000 $8,625
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Project 

Number Project Name Description Justification

Total Cost (new 

method)

Total Cost (old 

method)

variance 

total capital

UTILITY Utility Projects

IT11 Software - 

Upgrades and 

Additions

Numerous Software Purchases It is essential that we remain compliant with 

licensing requirements of all software in use at 

BWP.  This covers adds to staff and upgrades 

to or additional applications.

$107,036 $100,000 $7,036

SAP Upgrade

The existing version of SAP was implemented 

in 2004.  That version will be entering the 

'extended' support period in 2009 and only be 

supported to 2011.  As well, given the impact of 

Smart Metering, changes done to the system 

should be done post upgrade to take advantage 

of newer features and reduced cost.  Therefore, 

the best timimg for an SAP upgrade is in 2009

$1,445,145 $1,495,000 -$49,855

IT4 Data Centre 

Network 

Lifecycle 

Replacement

Install Power Distribution Units and upgrade 

wiring to accommodate changes in load 

requirements

The existing Network equipment is aging and in 

need of being lifecycle replaced.

$173,036 $160,000 $13,036

Document 

Management 

Phase II - Central 

File

Implement MS SharePoint for Document 

Management

The amount of physical paper documents has 

and continues to grow to unmanageable levels.  

Configuring Microsoft SharePoint (software 

already owned) is an integrated and cost 

effective solution for meeting this need.

$15,018 $15,000 $18

Total IT $2,432,473 $2,387,500 $44,973

Other

 O2  Building 

Renovation 

 Building Renovation $863,315 $825,003 $38,312

 Furniture  company wide $0 $0 $0

 O3  Meter-Reading 

Tools 

 Meter-Reading Tools $2,200 $2,000 $200

Total Other $865,515 $827,003 $38,512

Total Company $8,286,813 $8,369,531 -$82,718
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Question #4 
 

Reference: Ex. 4/1/2, pg. 4:  

a) What was the reason for the sudden increase in non-core distribution 
activities in 2007? 

 

4 (a) Response: 

 The sudden increase in Non-Core Distribution Activities was caused primarily by 
external factors. First there was an increase in demand for the type of work 
already performed by Bluewater Power. Second, there was a new line of work in 
2007 with the introduction of OPA C&DM programs.  

With respect to existing lines of work (i.e. Civil Construction services and 
distribution line work), there were no new lines of business in 2007, but there was 
increased demand for the types of work already performed by Bluewater Power. 
In other words, although Bluewater Power was open at all times to perform Non-
Core Distribution Activities, the increase in activities that took place in 2007 were 
primarily driven by an abundance of available work in the Sarnia-Lambton area in 
2007. As demonstrated in Table 1.2.6.1 (found in Exhibit 1, Tab 2, Schedule 6), 
the sudden increase in 2007 is found in two areas: 

1. One-time Activities: These were major projects that were unusual in 
nature and that would not reasonably be anticipated to repeat themselves. 
They are activities such as civil work for the Generation Affiliate installing 
a landfill gas collection system, as well as LED Traffic Light replacements 
for the entire City of Sarnia.  
 

2. Increased demand for repeat activities:  There was a general increase 
in demand for routine streetlight and traffic light capital/maintenance, but 
the significant increase in 2007 was seen in the area of Civil Construction 
reflecting a significant increase in subdivision developments.  
 

With respect to new lines of work, the year 2007 was the first year for the OPA 
C&DM initiatives, and Bluewater Power participated fully in all four programs. A 
significant portion of the rapid increase in Gross O&M is due to approximately 
$600,000 in third party costs incurred by Bluewater Power, but for which the 
utility was compensated by the OPA. In addition, Bluewater Power was able to 
recover approximately $125,000 in fixed costs in the form of labour dedicated to 
operating OPA programs. All of those costs were reallocated to Account 4380.  
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Question 4 (b) 

The evidence states, at p. 4, that the sudden increase in non-core distribution 
activities effectively meant that base payroll and related costs were reallocated to 
account 4380.  SEC assumes this means that work on distribution activities was 
reduced as available resources (i.e. personnel) were diverted to non-core 
activities?  

 

4 (b) Response: 

The answer to this question is “affirmative”.  
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Question 4 (c) 

If the answer to part (b) above is affirmative, then to what extent are 2008 and 
2009 OM&A work programs catching up for work diverted to non-core activities in 
2007? 

 

4 (c) Response: 

While it is true that resources are diverted to Non-Core Distribution Activities, it 
does not necessarily follow that the resources are diverted from “2008 and 2009 
OM&A work programs” if what is meant by that phrase is the regular 
maintenance programs in which Bluewater Power engages such as those listed 
in response to Board Staff IR #1.8. The types of activities identified in that 
response (tree trimming, repairs, water washing, building maintenance, etc.) 
have remained consistent over the years. There is no maintenance program that 
suffered in 2007 due to increased activity in the area of Non-Core Distribution 
Activities. 

Bluewater Power has tried to demonstrate that we were able to achieve a 
reduction in Net O&M (Gross O&M net of Capitalized Labour and Reallocations) 
due to improved efficiencies. A mid-sized utility like Bluewater Power faces a 
challenge in staffing itself sufficiently to be able to respond to capital needs and 
emergency requirements, without creating excessive “off-peak” periods where 
operations staff is unable to be fully productive. The availability of Non-Core 
Distribution Activities allows the more efficient use of staff and other resources 
during “off-peak” periods by allowing opportunities for additional work that is 
generally less time-sensitive in nature.  

Accordingly, the decrease in Net O&M in 2007 is largely due to the improved 
efficiencies that were introduced with Non-Core Distribution Activities.  There was 
no decrease in maintenance. Moreover, in no way have the maintenance 
budgets for 2008 and 2009 been increased to compensate for lower levels of 
maintenance in 2007.  
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Question #5: 
 

Reference: Ex. 4/1/2, pg. 5; and Ex. 4/2/2 

The evidence states that 58% of the increase in payroll-related costs are due to 
new staff.  

a) The evidence at Ex. 4/2/2, p. 12 states that all of the additions from 2008-
2009 are offset by six positions leaving the utility to join the affiliate. 
However, the table on p. 13 shows a net increase of 6 FTE's in 2009. 
Please explain. 

 

5 (a) Response: 

The point that we were attempting to make at Exhibit 4, Tab 2, Schedule 2, page 
12 is that the six new positions in 2009 are offset by the six positions leaving the 
utility to join the affiliate in 2009. In other words, the fourth bullet refers only to the 
third bullet. It does not make the point that all staff additions in 2008 and 2009 
are offset by the six positions leaving the utility to join the affiliate; just the new 
positions in 2009 are offset. In fact, the overall point of the discussion is that the 
net increase in FTEs during 2008 and 2009 is a net increase of six positions (not 
zero).  
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Question 5 (b) 

Are the costs of the IT Programmer [Ex. 4/2/2, pg. 15] offset by lower consulting 
costs? If so, are they reflected in the application? 

 

5 (b) Response: 

The expectation is that by hiring a full-time IT Programmer, the amount spent on 
consulting costs will be reduced from the level that would otherwise exist. The 
2009 budget on which this rebasing application is based reflects that there will be 
decreased spending on outside consulting. It is important to point out that the IT 
Programmer will be performing capital projects and the majority of the costs 
associated with the IT Programmer will be capitalized. Therefore, the cost 
savings that we are speaking to are primarily on the capital side, rather than 
reflected in the OM&A. 
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Question 5 (c) 

The new position of "Design Technician" is justified partially on the basis of 
"increased levels of subdivision development." Please describe what that means. 
The customer counts shown at Ex. 3/2/4, pg. 1-2 show that the rate of growth in 
customer numbers has remained constant.  

 

5 (c) Response: 

The Engineering Department for Bluewater Power performs design services for 
new subdivisions, as well as performs inspections during construction. The 
number of new subdivisions built in our service territory in each of the last three 
years and projected for 2009 are as follows: 

2006 2007 2008 2009 

5 12 13 9 

 

As demonstrated in Exhibit 3, Tab 2, Schedule 1, Attachment 1 on page 12, the 
growth rate for the number of residential customers served by Bluewater Power 
increased in 2007. The number of new residential customers from 2006 to 2007 
was 439, whereas the average of the previous three years was 292 per year. The 
increase in the growth rate is approximately 50% and that is also reflected by the 
number of new subdivisions shown in the chart above. 

Although this level of growth may not be significant by Greater Toronto Area 
standards, the increase in growth rate is significant for a geographic region that 
has seen negative or limited growth in the previous decade. Bluewater Power 
requires staff in order to respond to this, and other, fundamental increases in the 
demand on the resources in our Engineering Department.   

 

 



Bluewater Power Distribution Corporation 
EB-2008-0221 

Response to SEC Interrogatories 
December 22, 2008 

Page 12 of 22 

 

Question #6 
 

Reference:   Ex. 4/2/1, Attachment 1:  

a) Please expand the table at Ex. 4/2/1, Attachment 1 to show 2006 actuals.  

 

6 (a) Response: 

Please refer to the attachment below.  

ATTACHMENT # 6 
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OM&A* Expenses

Account Grouping
2009

Projection

2008

Projection
Var $  

2008

Projection
2007 Actual Var $  

3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation 3,535,352 2,258,862 1,276,490 2,258,862 2,206,991 51,871

3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance 157,640 140,410 17,230 140,410 122,553 17,857

3650-Billing and Collecting 1,497,443 1,370,749 126,694 1,370,749 1,277,336 93,413

3700-Community Relations 216,871 175,409 41,462 175,409 94,640 80,769

3800-Administrative and General Expenses 5,951,113 5,550,385 400,728 5,550,385 5,213,650 336,735

3950-Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 297,750 290,000 7,750 290,000 278,911 11,089

TOTAL 11,656,169 9,785,815 1,870,354 9,785,815 9,194,081 591,734

* Operations, Maintenance & Administration

Note: Variances in excess of the below-noted 

materiality threshold appear in bold

Total Distribution Expenses 13,831,084 13,041,983

Materiality Threshold 138,311 130,420
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OM&A* Expenses

Account Grouping

3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation

3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance

3650-Billing and Collecting

3700-Community Relations

3800-Administrative and General Expenses

3950-Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

TOTAL

* Operations, Maintenance & Administration

Note: Variances in excess of the below-noted 

materiality threshold appear in bold

Total Distribution Expenses

Materiality Threshold

2007 Actual 2006 Actual Var $   2006 Actual
2006 EDR 

Approved
Var $

2,206,991 4,004,809 (1,797,818) 4,004,809 280,776 3,724,033

122,553 161,650 (39,097) 161,650 256,425 (94,775)

1,277,336 1,616,760 (339,424) 1,616,760 267,288 1,349,472

94,640 93,842 798 93,842 189,005 (95,163)

5,213,650 3,687,412 1,526,238 3,687,412 8,187,189 (4,499,777)

278,911 286,380 (7,469) 286,380 139,687 146,693

9,194,081 9,850,853 (656,772) 9,850,853 9,320,370 530,483

13,245,730 12,450,739

132,457 124,507
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Question #7 
 

Reference: Ex. 4/2/2, pg. 7: the evidence states that BPDC has projected a 3% 
wage increase for 2009.   

a) Please comment on whether that assumption should be reviewed in view 
of recent economic circumstances, in particular the prospect of sharply 
falling inflation rate. 

 

7 (a) Response: 

Bluewater Power is closely monitoring wage settlements in Ontario. There are  
likely to be wage settlements in our industry that become public in the coming 
months. Those negotiations will have involved the International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers‟ Union with whom we will be negotiating. Therefore, those 
settlements will be highly influential on the results of our negotiations. 

At this point in time, there is not sufficient evidence to warrant a change to our 
forecast increase of 3% for wages in 2009.  
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Question #8 
 

Reference: Ex. 4/2/3, pg. 9: Employee Future Benefits- AVR report 

a) Please provide a copy of the AVR report.  

 

8 (a) Response: 

Please refer to the PDF electronic file attachment.  This AVR report was 
completed in June 2008. 

 ATTACHMENT 8.a 
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Question 8 (b) 

How are non-pension future benefit costs accounted for? Does BPDC pay into a 
fund for them?  

 

8 (b) Response: 

Non-pension future benefit costs are accounted for in accordance with the CICA 
Handbook section 3461.  The AVR attached in response to Question 8(a) also 
contains a summary of the treatment of future benefit costs at page 13. 

Non-pension future benefit costs have a non-cash impact to Bluewater Power in 
the current year. The non-cash expense is recorded as a debit to Future 
Employees Benefits expense and a credit to the long term liability Future 
Employee Benefit Obligation.  Accordingly, Bluewater Power does not pay into a 
fund for non-pension future benefits. 
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Question #9 
 

Reference: Ex. 6/1/2, Attachment 1 

a) With respect to the Promissory Note issued to the City of Sarnia, 
depending on one's interpretation, the Note is calleable by the City on 
either 18 months' notice or 12 months' notice appears to be callable on 
demand.  In addition, the reference to an interest rate of 7.25% is referred 
to in the Note as the "Permitted Rate" which in turn is defined in Schedule 
"A" thereto as "the actual interest rate which the Ontario Energy Board 
…may…permit regulated distribution corporations to recover for rate 
making purposes."  The Note says "as at the date of this Promissory Note" 
the Permitted Rate is 7.25%.   

i. Please discuss whether these two factors (the fact the Note 
appears to be calleable on demand and the interest rate refers to 
an OEB-approved interest rate) suggest that the proper interest rate 
to apply to the Note is the Board's deemed long-term debt rate.  

 

9 (a) Response: 

Before answer this question, Bluewater Power points out that the issue of debt 
rate may be moot as current economic conditions point to a deemed debt rate 
closely approximating the 7,.25% rate under the Promissory Note. 

Turing to the question, first, we confirm that the fact that the Note appears to be 
callable on demand should not be relevant (as addressed in response to OEB IR 
#2.1). Second, while we are prepared to agree that the interpretation offered is a 
possible interpretation of the terms of the Promissory Notes, it is not the 
preferred interpretation because it is not consistent with past practice. Bluewater 
Power has consistently applied for, and received approval for, the recovery of 
debt costs at 7.25% per annum.  
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Question #10 
 

Reference: Ex. 8:  

a) Please provide the existing and proposed revenue to cost ratios for each 
rate class.  

 

10 (a) Response: 

The revenue to cost ratios as a result of the simplified updated cost 
allocation filing in addition to the proposed revenue to cost ratio‟s are 
presented in the table below.   

 

 
Revenue to Cost Ratios 

Customer Class Name Updated Cost Allocation results Proposed results 

Residential 1.00 1.00 

General Service <50 kW 1.07 1.03 

General Service 50 to 999 kW 0.88 0.99 

General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kW 1.41 1.29 

Large 1.26 1.14 

Unmetered Scattered Load 0.65 0.70 

Sentinel Lighting 0.33 0.45 

Street Lighting 0.44 0.53 
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Question 10 (b) 

Please provide the revenue collected from each rate class for the years 2006, 
2007, 2008, and 2009;  

 

10 (b) Response: 

The table below details the distribution revenue by rate class, with the 
assumption that rates were in effect for 12 months of the rate year (May 1 to April 
30).  For example, the 2006 revenue presented is based on the rates effective 
May 1, 2006 to April 30, 2007 with the number of customers and volumes as 
presented in the load forecast for 2006.   

 

  2006 2007 
2008 Bridge 
Year Forecast 

2009 Test Year 
Forecast 

Residential            8,108,556             8,264,880        8,287,144        10,717,712  

General Service <50 kW            2,651,633             2,689,848        2,703,400          3,417,654  

General Service 50 to 999 kW            2,358,914             2,412,399        2,461,815          3,324,043  

General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kW            1,189,257             1,237,467        1,198,956          1,365,143  

Large            1,431,431             1,428,049        1,428,598          2,042,545  

Unmetered Scattered Load                  78,224                   78,281              78,411              121,232  

Sentinel Lighting                  19,188                   19,306              19,310                33,169  

Street Lighting                247,317                 247,702            250,142              434,948  

Gross Revenue (before Transformer Allowances)          16,084,520           16,377,931      16,427,776        21,456,445  

Transformer Allowances               (588,353)              (587,498)         (557,136)          (559,364) 

Total Revenue          15,496,166           15,790,433      15,870,640        20,897,081  

Less: Low voltage charges embedded in distribution rates              (179,624)              (179,624)         (164,987)          (189,602) 

DISTRIBUTION REVENUE          15,316,542           15,610,809      15,705,653        20,707,479  
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Question #11 
 

Reference: Ex. 9:  

a) Please provide the proportion of total revenue from each rate class 
derived from fixed vs. variable rate for the years 2006, 2007, 2008, and 
2009.  

 

11 (a) Response: 

The tables below detail the revenue presented in response to question 10 (b), 
broken down by the fixed and variable components.   

 

2006 Fixed and Variable Revenue 
 Fixed 
Charge 
Revenue  

 Variable 
Charge 
Revenue  

 TOTAL  

Residential 5,081,028  3,027,527  8,108,556  

General Service <50 kW 1,142,316  1,509,317  2,651,633  

General Service 50 to 999 kW 1,397,933  960,981  2,358,914  

General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kW 555,822  633,435  1,189,257  

Large 866,027  565,404  1,431,431  

Unmetered Scattered Load 39,917  38,308  78,224  

Sentinel Lighting 11,425  7,764  19,188  

Street Lighting 157,298  90,019  247,317  

Gross Revenue (before Transformer Allowances) 9,251,766  6,832,754  16,084,520  

Transformer Allowances   (588,353) (588,353) 

Total Revenue 9,251,766  6,244,401  15,496,166  

Less: Low voltage charges embedded in distribution rates   (179,624) (179,624) 

DISTRIBUTION REVENUE 9,251,766  6,064,777  15,316,542  
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2007 Fixed and Variable Revenue 
 Fixed 
Charge 
Revenue  

 Variable 
Charge 
Revenue  

 TOTAL  

Residential 5,145,444  3,119,435  8,264,880  

General Service <50 kW 1,155,146  1,534,702  2,689,848  

General Service 50 to 999 kW 1,435,953  976,446  2,412,399  

General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kW 592,184  645,283  1,237,467  

Large 865,016  563,034  1,428,049  

Unmetered Scattered Load 40,155  38,126  78,281  

Sentinel Lighting 11,425  7,881  19,306  

Street Lighting 158,925  88,776  247,702  

Gross Revenue (before Transformer Allowances) 9,404,248  6,973,683  16,377,931  

Transformer Allowances   (587,498) (587,498) 

Total Revenue 9,404,248  6,386,185  15,790,433  

Less: Low voltage charges embedded in distribution rates   (179,624) (179,624) 

DISTRIBUTION REVENUE 9,404,248  6,206,561  15,610,809  

      
   

2008 Projected Revenue at Existing Rates 
 Fixed 
Charge 
Revenue  

 Variable 
Charge 
Revenue  

 TOTAL  

Residential 5,191,930  3,095,214  8,287,144  

General Service <50 kW 1,169,940  1,533,460  2,703,400  

General Service 50 to 999 kW 1,503,387  958,429  2,461,815  

General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kW 592,184  606,772  1,198,956  

Large 865,016  563,583  1,428,598  

Unmetered Scattered Load 40,155  38,256  78,411  

Sentinel Lighting 11,425  7,886  19,310  

Street Lighting 161,720  88,421  250,142  

Gross Revenue (before Transformer Allowances) 9,535,756  6,892,020  16,427,776  

Transformer Allowances   (557,136) (557,136) 

Total Revenue 9,535,756  6,334,883  15,870,640  

Less: Low voltage charges embedded in distribution rates   (164,987) (164,987) 

DISTRIBUTION REVENUE 9,535,756  6,169,896  15,705,653  
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2009 Proposed Fixed and Variable Revenue 

 Fixed 
Revenue  

 Variable 
Revenue  

 Total 
Revenue  

Residential 6,719,383  3,998,329  10,717,712  

General Service <50 kW 1,484,404  1,933,250  3,417,654  

General Service 50 to 999 kW 2,059,957  1,264,086  3,324,043  

General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kW 673,464  691,678  1,365,143  

Large 1,236,285  806,260  2,042,545  

Unmetered Scattered Load 71,409  49,823  121,232  

Sentinel Lighting 19,614  13,555  33,169  

Street Lighting 283,312  151,636  434,948  

Gross Revenue (before Transformer Allowances) 12,547,828  8,908,617  21,456,445  

Transformer Allowances   (559,364) (559,364) 

Total Revenue 12,547,828  8,349,253  20,897,081  

Less: Low voltage charges embedded in distribution rates   (189,602) (189,602) 

DISTRIBUTION REVENUE 12,547,828  8,159,651  20,707,479  
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Question 11 (b) 

Please provide the Floor, Ceiling and 120% of Ceiling (using the definition set out 
in Section 4 of the Report of the Board, Allocation of Cost Allocation of Cost 
Allocation for Electricity Distributors, dated November 28, 2007) for the fixed 
monthly charge for each rate class.  

 

11 (b) Response: 

The information pertaining to the Floor, Ceiling and 120% of Ceiling based on the 
Cost Allocation Report of the Board noted in the question, is presented in the 
table below.   The information is from Bluewater Power‟s updated cost allocation 
study which is discussed in the evidence of Exhibit 8, Tab 1, Schedule 1, page 2. 

 

    1  2  3  5  6  7  8  9  

Monthly Fixed 
Service Charge 
Scenario 

   Residential   GS <50  
 GS>50-
Regular  

 GS 1000 – 
4999 kW  

 Large 
Use 
>5MW  

 Street 
Light  

 Sentinel  
 Unmetered 
Scattered 
Load  

Customer Unit 
Cost per month - 
Avoided Cost Floor $3.58 $12.23 $62.49 $233.41 $337.18 $0.00 $0.09 $19.90 

Customer Unit 
Cost per month - 
Directly Related    $5.46 $18.21 $94.02 $334.54 $487.50 $0.01 $0.14 $31.36 

Customer Unit 
Cost per month - 
Minimum System 
with PLCC 
Adjustment  

Ceiling $12.91 $27.14 $114.63 $351.80 $566.52 $9.70 $8.50 $37.55 

  
120% 
of 
Ceiling 

$15.50 $32.57 $137.55 $422.16 $679.83 $11.64 $10.20 $45.06 

 

 

 




